
Function Email Term Expiry

Stated Clerk

Gary Duthler Stated Clerk classisstatedclerk@gmail.com 2025(3)

vacant Alternate Stated Clerk

Treasurer
Mike Vos Treasurer classistreasurer@gmail.com 2026(4)

vacant Alternate Treasurer

STANDING COMMITTEES

Classis Interim Committee (CIC)
Neil De Koning Chair wcrcrev@gmail.com 2024(2)
Gary Duthler Stated Clerk classisstatedclerk@gmail.com 2025(3)
Anna Feddes Vice-Chair & Pulpit Supply annafeddes@gmail.com 2024(2)
Lisa Vander Leek lvanderleek@westendcrc.ca 2025(1)
Loretta Stadt loretta@avenuechurch.ca 2024(1)
John Ooms johnaooms@gmail.com 2026(1)
Mike Vos Treasurer classistreasurer@gmail.com 2026(4)

Classis Ministries Committees (CIC members, Classis employees, plus the following representatives)
Peter Rockhold Student Support Team peterrockhold@gmail.com
Margo DeMoor NADC mmdemoor@shaw.ca

NADC Consultant
Gord Winkel Safe Church gord.winkel@ualberta.ca
Leon Johnston Youth Ministry pastorleon2007@gmail.com
Bill Nieuwenhuis Youth Consultant newiebill@gmail.com
Sandra Marcus Campus Ministry sndrmrcs0@gmail.com
Rick Mast Campus Minister rmast@ualberta.ca
John Ooms Healthy Church Task Force johnaooms@gmail.com
Victor Ko Home Missions victor@mosaichouse.ca
John Strikwerda Cuba Connection strikjj@shaw.ca
Joanne VanderGrift Climate Witness Project  joannevdg62@gmail.com
Harold Roscher Native Healing/Chaplains haroldroscher@gmail.com
vacant Prayer Coordinator

Campus Ministry Committee
Rick Mast Campus Minister rmast@ualberta.ca Ex Officio

Christy Harper P/T NAIT Campus Chaplain christina.averill@gmail.com Ex Officio

Harkeerat Singh Student harkeer1@ualberta.ca
Jody Groenendyk jody.groenendyk@ualberta.ca 2024(2)

Ben Greidanus bgreidanus@gmail.com 2024(1)

Bert Kamphius bkamphius@shaw.ca 2026(1)

Hannah Moerman hannahvandyk@gmail.com 2026(1)

Sandra Marcus Chair sndrmrcs0@gmail.com 2024(1)

ALL TERMS END ON JUNE 30 OF THE YEAR INDICATED

FUNCTIONARIES, COMMITTEES, REPRESENTATIVES

February 15, 2024

CLASSIS ALBERTA NORTH
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Classis Abuse Response Team
Ary De Moor Interim Convenor ary.demoor@gmail.com
Margaret Baker keizer@shaw.ca
Jim Joosse jimjoosse@gmail.com
Neil De Koning only if required

Climate Witness Project
Joanne VanderGrift  joannevdg62@gmail.com

Cuba Connection Committee
Beate Schmitt 2023(1)

John Strikwerda Chair strikjj@shaw.ca 2025(4)

Dan VanKeeken 2024(1)

Natasha Specht natashaspecht@gmail.com 2026(1)

Healthy Church Task Force
Henry Kranenburg Regional Pastor hpkranenburg@westendcrc.ca 2025(2)

Janet Vlieg-Paquette vliegpaquette@gmail.com 2025(3)

Joanne Munro joannepmunro@gmail.com 2025(4)

John Ooms Church Visitor Co-ordinator johnaooms@gmail.com 2025(1)

Anita Veldhuisen Slomp avmediation@gmail.com 2025(4)

Gary Bomhof Regional Pastor gjbomhof@gmail.com 2026(3)

Henry Steenbergen Chair & Regional Pastor h56steen@gmail.com 2025(1)

Cecil Van Niejenhuis chekfore@gmail.com 2026(2)

Home Missions Committee

Chad Vandervalk chad.vandervalk@gmail.com 2024(1)

Ken Vanderploeg kennethvanderploeg@gmail.com 2025(1)

Victor Ko Chair victor@mosaichouse.ca 2024(3)

Anne Vanderhoek anne@mosaichouse.ca 2025(2)

Cherie Barr cherieabarr@gmail.com 2026(2)

Ryan Pedde ryan@bridgechurch.ca 2025(1)

NADC Board
vacant Consultant Ex Officio

Coni Rozema crozema@telus.net 2027(1)

Jeremy Stork jerstork@hotmail.com 2025(1)

Jacob Boer Pastor Advisor jhboer@yahoo.com 2025(2)

Margo DeMoor Chair mmdemoor@shaw.ca 2025(1)

Nominations Coordinator
Anna Feddes annafeddes@gmail.com 2024(2)

Safe Church Committee
John Feddes Advisor jfeddes@ualberta.ca 2024(2)

Hilary Andermatt Pastor Advisor ymdtrinity@gmail.com 2024(1)

Helen Doef Secretary helendoef@gmail.com 2025(1)

Gord Winkel Chair gord.winkel@ualberta.ca 2027(1)

Student Support Team
Rebecca Hall rebecca.george.hall@gmail.com 2026(1)

Michelle Kool pastor@covenantcommunity.ca 2026(1)

Peter Rockhold Chair peterrockhold@gmail.com 2025(1)

Mike Vos Treasurer classistreasurer@gmail.com Ex Officio

Kevin van Popta kvanpopta@crcsa.org 2024(1)

Youth Ministry Committee
Leon Johnston Chair pastorleon2007@gmail.com 2024(2)

Jenna Boonstra jennajennajoy@gmail.com 2024(1)

Ashley Stingle ashleystingel13@gmail.com 2026(1)

Bill Nieuwenhuis Consultant newiebill@gmail.com Ex Officio

Melanie Wright melanie@discoverbethel.com 2025(2)
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CLASSIS EMPLOYEES
NADC Consultant  p/t

Rick Mast U of A Campus Minister   f/t rmast@ualberta.ca
Christy Harper NAIT Campus Chaplain p/t christina.averill@gmail.com
Bill Nieuwenhuis Youth Ministry Consultant  f/t newiebill@gmail.com

DENOMINATIONAL CONSULTANT
vacant

REPRESENTATIVES OR APPOINTEES TO DENOMINATIONAL BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

Council of Delegates, CRCNA
Amy Nydam 2025

Committee for Contact with Gov't

Vacant

World Renew
Marg Hoogland CAN delegate
Rita Klein Geltink Pastoral Advisor
Jim Joosse Pres. of Can. Board
Henry Visscher Disaster Response Services

Ecumenical & Interfaith Relations Committee

Synodical Deputy
Cecil Van Neijenhuis Alternate chekfore@gmail.com 2024(1)

Neil De Koning wcrcrev@gmail.com 2024(1)

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES TO DENOMINATIONAL BOARDS (Western Canada)

Aboriginal Ministry Comm (Canada)
Ella Land

Calvin College

Calvin Seminary
Frank Zee region 2 fzee.alta@gmail.com

Historical Committee
Gary Duthler Stated Clerk classisstatedclerk@gmail.com

Leadership Exchange Board (Denominational)
Neil DeKoning wcrcrev@gmail.com

Refugee Coordinator
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OTHER CONTACTS

Ovide Bighetty Print Management
Jesse Edgington edgeofnorthumbria@gmail.com
Loretta Stadt loretta@avenuechurch.ca

Chaplains
Harry Kuperus Emeritus
Harold Roscher Native Healing Centre haroldroscher@gmail.com
Denis VanderWekken Emeritus
Rick Mast U of A Campus rmast@ualberta.ca
Harry Vriend Emeritus
Wendel Gelderman Miseracordia Hosp
Karen Norris Stollery Childrens Hospital knorris@gmail.com

Church Visitors

Please contact the coordinator, John Ooms, at johnaooms@gmail.com, to arrange a visit

Licensees to Exhort (Classis or Denomination)
Cathy Ferchau cferchau@gmail.com
Natasha Specht natashaspecht@gmail.com

Classis Commissioned Pastors installed

Aaron Au Edm Avenue ajau@gmail.com 2015

Anne Vanderhoek (Emeritus) Edm mosaicHouse
Harold Roscher Edm Native Healing Centre hroscher@shaw.ca 2003

Jeremiah Basuric Edm mosaicHouse - East jeremiah@mosaichouse.ca 2018

Karen Wilk Edm The River wilkonline@shaw.ca 2005

Ken Vis Red Deer First pastorkenvis@gmail.com 2017

Rick Abma Lacombe Wolf Creek rickabma@gmail.com 2014

Rick Mast Campus Minister rmast@ualberta.ca 2006

Ron deVries Edm Covenant rondevries@crcna.org 2011

Regional Pastors
Henry Kranenburg hpkranenburg@westendcrc.ca
Henry Steenbergen h56steen@gmail.com
Gary Bomhof gjbomhof@gmail.com
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